s

to
 t

h
e

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

-
30

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

21
 (C

o
n

t’d
) 5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

(a)	 The freehold land has been pledged to licensed banks as security for the bank and credit facilities
granted to the Group as disclosed in Note 21 to the financial statements.

(b)	 The property, plant and equipment of the Group acquired under hire purchase terms are as follows:-

	 Group
	 2021	 2020
	  RM 	  RM

Motor vehicles	  195,571 	  253,260
Machinery and tools	  231,520 	  338,375

		   427,091 	  591,635

Certain motor vehicles and machinery and tools are pledged to licensed banks for the related finance
lease liabilities as disclosed in Note 22 to the financial statements.

6.	 RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

The details of right-of-use assets are as follows:

	  Leasehold
	 land and 		  Office and
	 building 	  Factory 	  shop lot 	  Equipment 	  Total

Group	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Cost
As 1 January 2019,
 	 previously stated	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  -
Adjustment on initial
 	 application of
	 MFRS 16 (Note 5)	  2,045,122 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  2,045,122

Adjusted as per
	 MFRS 16	  2,045,122 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  2,045,122
Additions	  - 	  627,557 	  818,963 	  55,957 	  1,502,477
Disposal	  (1,011,281)	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (1,011,281)

At 30 June/1 July 2020/
	 30 June 2021	  1,033,841 	  627,557 	  818,963 	  55,957 	  2,536,318

Accumulated
	 amortisation
As 1 January 2019,
 	 previously stated	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  -
Adjustment on initial
 	 application of
	 MFRS 16 (Note 5)	  368,363 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  368,363

Adjusted as per
	 MFRS 16	  368,363 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  368,363
Charge for the
 	 financial period	  37,426 	  437,763 	  216,680 	  16,601 	  708,470
Disposal	  (193,487)	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (193,487)

At 30 June/1 July 2020	  212,302 	  437,763 	  216,680 	  16,601 	  883,346
Charge for the
	 financial year	  18,320 	  109,683 	  238,139 	  18,878 	  385,020
Written off	  - 	  80,111 	  - 	  - 	  80,111

At 30 June 2021	  230,622 	  627,557 	  454,819 	  35,479 	  1,348,477

Net carrying amount
At 30 June 2021	  803,219 	  - 	  364,144 	  20,478 	  1,187,841

At 30 June 2020	  821,539 	  189,794 	  602,283 	  39,356 	  1,652,972

|
V

IN
V

E
S

T
 C

A
P

IT
A

L
H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 B
E

R
H

A
D

	2
0

21
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
0

6
7

N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

 -
30

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

21
 (C

o
n

t’d
)7.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The details of intangible assets is as follows:

			   Intellectual
	  	  Software	 property
	 Goodwill	  licenses 	  rights 	  Total

Group	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Cost
At 1 January 2019/30 June/
 	 1 July 2020	  185,225,746 	  4,500,000 	  4,000,000 	  193,725,746
Acquisition of subsidiary	  12,852,862 	  - 	  - 	  12,852,862
Additions	  162,544,120 	  - 	  - 	  162,544,120

At 30 June 2021	  360,622,728 	  4,500,000 	  4,000,000 	  369,122,728

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 2019/30 June/
 	 1 July 2020	  - 	  754,737 	  1,937,985 	  2,692,722
Acquisition of subsidiary	  4,073,325 	  - 	  - 	  4,073,325

At 30 June 2021	  4,073,325 	  754,737 	  1,937,985 	  6,766,047

Accumulated impairment
At 1 January 2019/30 June/
	 1 July 2020	  38,813,206 	  3,745,263 	  2,062,015 	  44,620,484
Additions	  4,198,086 	  - 	  - 	  4,198,086

At 30 June 2021	  43,011,292 	  3,745,263 	  2,062,015 	  48,818,570

Net carrying amount
At 30 June 2021	  313,538,111 	  - 	  - 	  313,538,111

At 30 June 2020	  146,412,540 	  - 	  - 	  146,412,540

		  Intellectual
	  Software 	 property
	 licenses 	  rights 	  Total

Company	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Cost
At 1 January 2019/30 June 2020/
	 1 July 2020/30 June 2021	  4,500,000 	  4,000,000 	  8,500,000

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 2019/30 June 2020/
 	 1 July 2020/30 June 2021	  754,737 	  1,937,985 	  2,692,722

Accumulated impairment
At 1 January 2019/30 June 2020/
 	 1 July 2020/30 June 2021	  3,745,263 	  2,062,015 	  5,807,278

Net carrying amount
At 30 June 2021	  - 	  - 	  -

At 30 June 2020	  - 	  - 	  -

|
V

IN
V

E
S

T
 C

A
P

IT
A

L
H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 B
E

R
H

A
D

	2
0

21
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
0

6
8

N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

-
30

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

21
 (C

o
n

t’d
) 7.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Goodwill

Goodwill arising from business combination has been allocated to a cash-generating unit (“CGU”) for
impairment testing purpose. The carrying amounts of goodwill amounted to RM109,449,722 (2020:
RM109,449,722), RM36,962,818 (2020: RM36,962,818) and RM167,125,571 (2020: Nil) has been allocated

[…]

financial resources are available for the development of the Group’s and the Company’s businesses
whilst managing their interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, equity price risk, credit risk, and liquidity
and cash flows risks. The Group’s and the Company’s policies in respect of the major areas of treasury
activities are as follows:

(i)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposures to interest rate risk arise mainly from interest-bearing financial assets
and liabilities. The Group’s policies are to obtain the most favourable interest rates available.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis on the fixed rate financial instruments is not disclosed
as the interest-bearing financial instruments carry fixed interest rate and are measured at
amortised cost.

The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a reasonably
possible change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting year, with all other variables
held constant: -

	 Group
	 2021	 2020
	 Increase/	 Increase/
	 (decrease)	 (decrease)
	 RM	 RM

Effects on profit after taxation/equity

Increase of 100 basis points	  (584,693)	  (203,841)
Decrease of 100 basis points	  584,693 	  203,841

(ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to foreign
currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in currencies other than the
respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities.

The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily USD. Foreign currency risk is monitored
closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

The net unhedged financial assets of the Group that are not denominated in RM are consists of

[…]

21
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
0

9
4

N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

-
30

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

21
 (C

o
n

t’d
) 38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies as at the end of the reporting year, with all other variables held constant:

	 Group
	 2021	 2020
	 RM	 RM
	  Increase/ 	  Increase/
	  (Decrease) 	  (Decrease)

Effects on profit after taxation/equity

Strengthened by 5%
- 	USD	  24,823 	  -

Weakened by 5%
- 	USD	  (24,823)	  -

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted shares. The
quoted shares in Malaysia are listed on Bursa Malaysia. The Group does not has exposure to
commodity price risk.

Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the profit of loss to a reasonably possible
price movements as at the end of the reporting year, with all other variables held constant: -

	 Group
	 2021	 2020
	 Increase/	 Increase/
	 (decrease)	 (decrease)
	 RM	 RM

Effects on profit after taxation/equity

Increase in price by 10%	  (117,009)	  (114,126)
Decrease in price by 10%	  117,009 	  114,126

(iv)	 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails
to meet its contractual obligations.

The Group’s exposures to credit risk arises principally from trade and other receivables. The
Company’s exposures to credit risk arises principally from advances to subsidiary companies.
There are no significant changes as compared to previous financial period.

•	 Trade and other receivables

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit

[…]

that there is no material adverse effect on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June
2021.

The Group and the Company will continuously monitor the impact of COVID-19 and take appropriate
and timely measures to minimise the impact of the outbreak on the Group and the Company’s
operations.

Subsequent to the financial year,

(a)	 On 1 July 2021, the Company had entered into heads of agreement (“HOA”) with Strattner Alternative
Credit Fund LP, upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained in the HOA, that shall invest
up to USD350,000,000 (equivalent to RM1.452 billion) to subscribe for the Company’s ordinary shares.

42.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

(a)	 The comparative figures were for a period of eighteen months and may not be comparable with
current financial year’s figures.

(b)	 The comparative figures were audited by another firm of Chartered Accountants. The following entries
were made to the statement of financial position and statement of cash flows of prior period due to
reclassification made to conform with the current year’s presentations as follows:

	 As previously
 	 reported	 Reclas-	 As restated
	 30.06.2020	 sification	 30.06.2020

Group	  RM 	  RM 	  RM
Statements of financial position (extracted):
Non current assets
Receivables	  10,161,654 	  (10,161,654)	  -
Trade receivables	  - 	  10,161,654 	  10,161,654

Current assets
Receivables	  275,462,494 	  (275,462,494)	  -
Trade receivables	  - 	  121,245,141 	  121,245,141
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	  - 	  154,217,353 	  154,217,353

Non current liabilities
Payables	  4,729,612 	  (4,729,612)	  -
Trade payables	  - 	  4,729,612 	  4,729,612

Current liabilities
Payables	  19,509,361 	  (19,509,361)	  -
Trade payables	  - 	  17,302,598 	  17,302,598
Other payables	  - 	  2,206,763 	  2,206,763

|
V

IN
V

E
S

T
 C

A
P

IT
A

L
H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 B
E

R
H

A
D

	2
0

21
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
10

5

N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

 -
30

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

21
 (C

o
n

t’d
)42.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

	 As previously
 	 reported	 Reclas-	 As restated
	 30.06.2020	 sification	 30.06.2020

Company	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Statements of financial position (extracted):
Current assets
Receivables	  14,269,008 	  (14,269,008)	  -
Trade receivables	  - 	  13,207,250 	  13,207,250
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	  - 	  1,061,758 	  1,061,758

Current liabilities
Payables	  325,043 	  (325,043)	  -
Trade payables	  - 	  91,906 	  91,906
Other payables	  - 	  233,137 	  233,137

43.	 AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were authorised for issue on 28 October 2021 by the Board of Directors.

|
V

IN
V

E
S

T
 C

A
P

IT
A

L
H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 B
E

R
H

A
D

	2
0

21
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
10

6

A
n

al
ys

is
 o

f S
h

ar
e

h
o

ld
in

g
s

A
s

at
 8

 O
ct

o
b

e
r

20
21 Total number of issued shares 	 :	  906,455,000

Class of shares	 :	 Ordinary Shares
Voting Rights 	 :	 One vote per ordinary share

SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS AS AT 8 October 2021

Size of Shareholdings  No. of
Shareholders

 % of